
Republic of the Philippines
Sandiganbayan

Quezon City
***

SEVENTH DIVISION

MINUTES of the proceedings held on 18 December 2017.

Present:

Hon. MA. THERESA DOLORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA Chairperson
Hon. ZALDYV. TRESPESES Associate Justice

Hon. BAYANIH. JACINTO' -Associate Justice

The following resolution was adopted:

Crinu Case No. SB-17-CRM-l 782 - People vs. Alex A. Centena, et al

This resolves the following:

1. Accused Alex Centena, Valentin Sobretodo, Meriam Celeste,
Crispino Castro, Jose Rex Casipe, Melanie Hilario, Rhoda Lyn Panizales,
and Anna Lerio Caspillo's "MOTION TO QUASH INFORMATION AND
TO DISMISS THE CASE AND MOTION TO CANCEL THE

DECEMBER 1,2017 ARRAIGNMENT" dated 18 November 2017;^

2. The prosecution's "COMMENT/OBJECTION" dated 23
November 2017;^ and

3. Accused's "REPLY TO PROSECUTION'S

COMMENT/OBJECTION" dated 26 November 2017.^

Submitted for the Court's resolution is the motion to quash the
Information on the ground of violation of the right to speedy disposition
filed by accused Alex A. Centefia, Valentin Sobretodo, Meriam F. Celeste,
Crispino V. Castro, Jose Rex A. Casipe, Melanie L. Hilario, Rhoda Lyn
Panizales, and Anna Lerio Caspillo (hereafter collectively referred to as
"accused-movants").

The Information

The Information dated 6 July 2017 alleges that Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019) was violated by accused Alex A.
Centena (Municipal Mayor of Calinog, Iloilo), Valentin Sobretodo
(Municipal Treasurer), Meriam F. Celeste (Acting Municipal Accountant),

' Pursuant to Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017.
2/?o//o,pp. 132-138.
3 Id. at 141-144.

Md. at 257-260.
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Crispino V. Castro (Municipal Agriculturist), Jose Rex A. Casipe
(Municipal Supply Officer), and members of the Bids and Awards
Committee, namely. Acting Mimicipal Administrator Melanie L. Hilario,
Municipal Planning and Development Officer Rhoda Lyn Panizales,
Municipal Engineer Jose Edeso A. Enriquez, and Sangguniang Bayan
Secretary Anna Lerio Caspillo, together with Feshan Philippines
Incorporated (Feshan) representative, Jose B. Barredo, Jr., when, sometime
on 3 May 2004, the said public officers entered into a contract with Feshan
"for the purchase of 666 bottles of Bio Nature Liquid Fertilizer at PI,500.00
per bottle through the alternative method of procurement of direct
contracting, and causing the payment of a total amount of P999,000.00,
within a day, based solely on JOSE B. BARRERDO JR.'s representation
that Feshan is the sole and exclusive distributor of Bio Nature Liquid
Fertilizer, without complying first with the mandatory public bidding as
required under Republic Act No. 9184, as amended, and its implementing
rules and regulations, thereby causing undue injury to the Municipality of
Calinog, Iloilo in the amount of P999,000.00."^

Background Facts

The facts, as found by the Office of the Ombudsman in its 24 October
2016 Resolution, are as follows:

It appears that on 24 March 2004, Jocelyn Bolante, Undersecretary for
Finance and Administration of the Department of Agriculture (DA) and
Belinda Gonzales, Officer-ln-Charge of the DA's Cash and Disbursement
Section, issued a Notice of Transfer of Allotment^ authorizing Landbank of
the Philippines (Landbank) to transfer P7,150,000.00 to the DA Regional
Field Unit VI (RFU VI) in line with the implementation of the department's
Farm Inputs and Farm Implement Program.

In April 2004, RFU VI entered into a Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA)^ with the Municipal Government of Calinog, Iloilo (LGU),
represented by accused Alex Centena, for the implementation of the DA's
Farm Inputs and Farm Implement Program.

Among others, the MOA stipulates that the DA RFU VI shall release
PI,000,000.00 to the LGU, with the first tranche of 65% upon perfection of
the MOA and the second tranche of 35% upon submission of the duly
audited financial reports for the first tranche release, subject to availability
of the Notice of Cash Allocation/Notice of Transfer Allocation. DA RFU VI

shall also "intervene and institute corrective measures to preserve funds in

^ Rollo, pp. 2-3 y *
Md.atp.73, '
Md. at 74-77.
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face of misappropriation, non-compliance with any of the provisions stated
in the MO A. Meanwhile, the LGU shall "enter into a contract, agreement
and/or conduct public bidding, issue purchase order, accept deliveiy, and
issue payment to the supplier/contractor,"

On 20 April 2004, the DA RFU VI issued a check for P650,000.00^ to
the LGU representing the first tranche (65%) of the Pl,OOO,OOO.0O. The
LGU issued the corresponding Official Receipt^ therefor.

On 3 May 2004, accused Castro, the Municipal Agriculturist,
requested*® the purchase of 666 bottles of Bio-Nature Liquid Organic
Fertilizer (fertilizer) at PI,500.00 per bottle or a total of P 999,000.00 for
666 bottles. On the same day, Centena approved the request. The BAC then
issued Resolution No. 2004-08** awarding to Feshan the right to supply the
fertilizer; being the exclusive distributor diereof. The Committee on Award
thereafter authorized Feshan to deliver the fertilizer.*^

Accused Centena issued a purchase order*^ for Feshan to deliver the
666 bottles of fertilizer. Feshan accordingly delivered the fertilizers.*"*
Accused Casipe subsequently received the fertilizers for and in behalf of the
LGU.*^ In their Acceptance and Inspection Report (AIR),*® Casipe and
Sobretodo stated that they received, inspected, verified and found "okay" the
quantity and specifications of the delivered fertilizers. The LGU
consequently issued Disbursement Voucher (DV) No. T-300-0405-081 *' and
Check No. 16328*^ for P650,000.00, which Feshan acknowledged with an
Official Receipt.*®

On 7 July 2004, DA RFU VI released the balance of P 349,000.002® to
the LGU, which the latter acknowledged.^* In turn, the LGU issued DV No.
T-300-0407-097 dated 26 July 20042^ and Check No. 16354 dated 22 July
20042^ for P 339,010.00 (net of tax) as payment of the remaining balance to
Feshan. Feshan acknowledged receipt by issuing a corresponding Official
Receipt.2"* k

®/eo//o,p. 79.
Md.at80.

Id. at 83.

Id. at 84-85.

'2 Id. at 86.

'3 Id. at 87.
Id. at 88.

Id. at 89.

Id. at 90.

" Id. at 91.
Id. at 92.

Id. at 93.

20 Id. at 81.
2' Id. at 82.

22 Id. at 94.
22 Id. at 95.
2Md.at96.
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Proceedings BEFORE THE Ombudsman

The Complaint^^ was filed by the Field Investigation Office - Task
Force Abono dated 2 May 2011. It alleges that the accused conspired to
violate Section 3(e) of RA 3019 because the mode of procurement of the
purchase of fertilizers was tailor-fit for Feshan. It also claims that the total
price of the transaction was overpriced by P889,l 10.00. Moreover, it argues
that the supporting documents relative to the subject transaction were
improperly accomplished. Finally, it avers that Feshan is unauthorized to
import and distribute/sell fertilizers.

Accused filed their respective counter-affidavits.^^

In its Resolution^^ dated 24 October 2016, and signed by Ombudsman
Conchita Carpio Morales on 28 October 2016, the Office of the Ombudsman
ordered the filing of an Information against the accused for violation of
Section 3(e) of RA 3019.

Accused filed their respective motions seeking reconsideration of the
said Resolution. They claim that the criminal charge against them had
already prescribed, considering that more than ten years had lapsed before
the complaint was filed. They further claim violation of their right to speedy
disposition of cases. In addition, they cite Court of Appeals cases (Montefrio
V. Task Force Abono, C.A. G.R. SP No. 08365 and Durasan v. Task Force
Abono, et al. CA G.R. SP Nos. 141877, 14178, 141883, 141884, 141910,
and 141911), which were dismissed by the Court of Appeals, and had
similar facts as their case. Finally, they allege that Centena's indictment has
no legal and factual basis and his right to due process was violated because
no administrative case had been filed against him.

In a Consolidated Order dated 26 April 2017,^® the Office of the
Ombudsman denied the motions.

Proceedings BEFORE THE Sandiganbayan .

On 3 October 2017, the corresponding Information was filed with the
Sandiganbayan.

On 12 October 2017, bail was posted by accused Centefia^^ and
Casipe.^® Their arraignment was set on 1 December 2017.

2^/?o//o,pp.53-70. Z' •
Id. at 109-122. '

2'Id. at 9-24.
28 Id. at 40-51.
2' Id. at 127. t  ?r
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Meanwhile, in an Order dated 26 October 2017,^' the Court, upon
assessment of the records of the case, including the evidence submitted with
the Information, found probable cause to issue warrants for the arrest of the
rest of the accused.

On 24 November 2017, the Court approved the bond documents
submitted by the rest of the accused and set the date of their arraignment on
19 January 2018.^^

The Accused-Movants' Motion

In their motion to quash,^^ accused-movants allege that it took the
Ombudsman six years and five months fi*om the date the complaint was filed
with the Ombudsman against the accused until the present Information was
filed before the Sandiganbayan. They assert that this amounts to inordinate
delay, which violates their constitutional right to die speedy disposition of
their case.

Accused-movants further claim that as a consequence of the violation
of their constitutional right, the Office of the Ombudsman is considered
ousted of its jurisdiction to file the present Information. Hence, the
Information should be quashed on the ground of lack of authority of the
prosecution to file the same. Accordingly, the Sandiganbayan also could not
have acquired jurisdiction over the Information.

The Prosecution's Comment

Meanwhile, in its comment/objection,^"^ the prosecution argues that
speedy disposition is a relative and flexible concept such that mere
mathematical reckoning of the time involved is not sufficient. Particular
regard must be taken of the facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.

The Office of the Ombudsman cannot be faulted for any delay in the
preliminary investigation. Various factors were considered prior to the filing
of the case before the Sandiganbayan, including the gathering of various
documentaiy and testimonial evidence. In addition, the Office of the
Ombudsman has to accomplish the prosecution of its "titanic" cases with
limited manpower. At any rate, the right to speedy disposition is a flexible

3®/?o//o,p. 139.
Id, at 105. w

32 Id. at 254-255. /
33 Id. at. 132-138.

3" Id. at 141-144.
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concept. Hence, it cannot definitely be said how long is too long in a system
where justice is supposed to be swift but deliberate.

The prosecution adds that the accused's stand on the matter of
jurisdiction is misplaced. Jurisdiction is conferred by law and inordinate
delay is not among the causes that divest the court of its jurisdiction.

Finally, the prosecution stresses that accused's motion is a prohibited
pleading under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial because the
ground upon which it is based is not among the specific grounds enumerated
under Section 3 of Rule 117 of the Rules of Court.

Accused's Reply

In their Reply,^^ accused-movants point out that the prosecution failed
to explain the circumstances which justify the delay in the conduct of the
investigation.

Accused-movants also reiterate that while the Field Investigation Office
(FIG), as the nominal complainant, filed its complaint with the Office of the
Ombudsman on 2 May 2011, it must have started its fact-finding
investigation long before it came out with its fact-finding report. On this
score, accused-movants cite People v. Sandiganbayan,^^ where the Court
held that "the fact-finding investigation should not be deemed separate from
the preliminary investigation conducted by the Office of the Ombudsman if
the aggregate time spent for both constitutes inordinate and oppressive delay
in the disposition of any case."

Accused-movants claim that the fact-finding investigation may have
been conducted by the FIO based on the Audit Report of the Commission on
Audit (COA). As the audit was completed in December 2004,^^ it may be
presumed that the fact finding began in 2005. Hence, accused-movants
conclude that the prosecution should be made to disclose when it started
with the fact-finding investigation.

As to the Revised Guidelines on Continuous Trial, accused-movants
argue that between the procedural matters taken up therein and the
substantive right of the accused-movants, the latter should prevail.

/

Rollo, pp. 257-260
3«G.R.No. 188165 and 189063,11 December 2013.
37 Rollo
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, pp. 97-100.
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Issues

The Court is now tasked the resolve the following issues:

1. Whether the present motion to quash is a prohibited pleading
under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial

2. Whether there was violation of the accused-movants' right to
speedy disposition which warrants the dismissal of the present
case

Our Ruling

We deny the motion to quash for lack of merit.

I. Procedural Aspect

The present motion to quash is not a
prohibited pleading under the Revised
Guidelines for Continuous Trial

Under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial, particularly Part
III (2) (b) (iv) thereof, a motion to quash the information is a prohibited
pleading when the ground is not one of those stated in Section 3, Rule 117 of
the Rules of Court.

Meanwhile, Section 3, Rule 117 of the Rules of Court provides:

RULE 117 - MOTION TO QUASH

Section 1. XXX

Sec. 2. XXX

Sec. 3. Grounds. - The accused may move to quash the complaint or
information on any of the following grounds:

(a) That the facts charged do not constitute an offense;
(b) That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the offense

charged;
(c) That the court-trying the case has no jurisdiction over the person of

the accused;
(d) That the officer who filed the information had no authority to do

so;

(e) That it does not conform substantially to the prescribed form;

r-
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(f) That more than one offense is charged except when a single
punishiment for various offenses is prescribed by law;

(g) That the criminal action or liability has been extinguished;
That it contains averments which, if true, would constitute a legal

excuse or justification; and
(i) That the accused has been previously convicted or acquitted of the

offense charged, or the case against him was dismissed or otherwise
terminated without his express consent.

The foregoing enumeration does not expressly include the ground of
violation of the right to speedy disposition.

However, it has been held that a motion to quash the Information on the
ground of violation of the right to speedy disposition falls within the ambit
of Rule 117, Section 3 (d) because such violation ousts the prosecution of its
authority to file an Information.^®

Accordingly, the present motion to quash is not prohibited under the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial.

II. Substantive Aspect

There was no violation of the accused-
movants' right to speedy disposition of
the case.

Article III, Section 16 of the Constitution declares that persons
shall have a right to a speedy disposition of their cases before all judicial,
quasi-judicial or administrative bodies."

Years of jurisprudence has fleshed out and refined the concept of
speedy disposition. In its recent iteration laid out in Remulla v. Maliksi,^^ the
Supreme Court recapped:

The right to a speedy disposition of a case, like the right to a speedy
trial, is deemed violated only when the proceeding is attended by vexatious,
capricious, and oppressive delays; or when unjustified postponements of the
trial are asked for and secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive,
a long period of time is allowed to elapse without the party having his case
tried. Equally applicable is the balancing test used to determine whether a
defendant has been denied his right to a speedy trial, or a speedy disposition
of a case for that matter, in which the conduct of both the prosecution and
the defendant are weighed.

/
People V. Sandiganbqyan^ G.R. No. 188165, 11 December 2013.
G.R. No. 218040, 17 April 2017.
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More than a decade after the 1972 leading U.S. case of Barker v.
Wingo was promulgated, this Court, in Martin v. Ver, began adopting the
"balancing test" to determine whether a defendant's right to a speedy trial
and a speedy disposition of cases has been violated. As this test necessarily
compels the courts to approach such cases on an ad hoc basis, the conduct
of both the prosecution and defendant are weighed apropos the four-fold
factors, to wit: (1) length of the delay; (2) reason for the delay; (3)
defendant's assertion or non-assertion of his right; and (4) prejudice to
defendant resulting from the delay. None of these elements, however, is
either a necessary or sufficient condition; they are related and must be
considered together with other relevant circumstances. These factors have
no talismanic qualities as courts must still engage in a difficult and sensitive
balancing process.

Applying the foregoing fourfold test, we find that accused-movants'
right to speedy disposition was not violated.

A. As to length of delay

The first factor used to ascertain whether there is a violation of the right
to speedy disposition is the length of delay.

We note that the Complaint before the Office of the Ombudsman by the
Field Investigation Office - Task Force Abono was dated 2 May 2011.
Meanwhile, the subject Information was filed with this Court on 3 October
2017. Hence, the preliminary investigation of the case took 6 years and five
months.

However, a lengthy preliminary investigation does not, by itself, entitle
an accused to the dismissal of his case on the ground of violation of the right
to speedy disposition.

The violation of the right to speedy disposition cannot be reduced to a
mere mathematical reckoning of the time involved. This concept is relative
or flexible. Hence, in the determination of whether the right to speedy
disposition has been violated, particular regard must be taken of the facts
and circumstances peculiar to each case."*^

B. Reason for the delay

The second factor that must be evaluated is the reason for the delay.

Regarding this matter, the High Court has time and again instructed that
different weights should be assigned to different reasons or justifications by
the State. A deliberate attempt to delay the trial in order to hamper or

Dela Pena v. Sandiganbayan, 412 Phil. 921 -933 (2001). ^ '
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prejudice the defense, gain some tactical advantage over the defendant or to
harass or prejudice him, should be weighted heavily against the State.
Reasons such as the heavy case load of the prosecution or a missing witness
should be weighted less heavily against the State."*^

In the present case, the prosecution explains that various factors were
considered prior to the eventual filing of the case, such as the gathering of
necessary pieces of documentary and testimonial evidence. Notably, there
were multiple accused in the present case. In addition, the prosecution
explains that the increasing number and complexity of cases handled by the
Office of the Special Prosecutor must be accomplished with limited
manpower. Hence, the inevitable delay.

The prosecution's explanation is well taken. It is ideal for the
preliminary investigation to have been completed within a shorter period.
However, the fact that it was not so completed, does not automatically
violate the right to speedy disposition.

The right to a speedy disposition of a case is deemed violated only
when the proceedings are attended by vexatious, capricious, and oppressive
delays, or when unjustified postponements of the trial are asked for and
secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive, a long period of time is
allowed to elapse without the party having his case tried. The constitutional
guarantee to a speedy disposition of cases is a relative or flexible concept. It
is consistent with delays and depends upon the circumstances. What the
Constitution prohibits are unreasonable, arbitrary and oppressive delays
which render rights nugatory.'*^

In the present case, there is no allegation or showing that any delay in
the conduct of the preliminary investigation is unreasonable, arbitrary or
oppressive. Accused-movants also failed to establish that the preliminary
investigation was intentionally prolonged to vex or harass them.

C Accused's assertion of the right

The third factor in the fourfold test used to determine whether there is a

violation of the right to speedy disposition is the accused's timely assertion
of the right to speedy disposition.

In the present case, accused-movants first asserted their right to speedy
disposition in their motions for reconsideration of the Ombudsman's
Resolution dated 24 October 2016 directing the filing of Information against
them.

Torres v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 221562-69, 5 October 2016. ^
Braza v. Sandiganbc^an, 704 Phil. 476-499 (2013).

If
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However, the timeliness of accused-movants' assertion of their right to
speedy disposition need no further evaluation because in recent cases, it has
been held that, being the respondents in the preliminary investigation
proceedings, it was not the accused's duty to follow up on the prosecution of
their case."^^

D. Prejudice resultingfrom the delay

The final factor in establishing whether there was a violation of the
right to speedy disposition in this case is the prejudice resulting fi*om the
delay.

It has been held that the passage of time alone, without a significant
deprivation of liberty or impairment of the ability to properly defend oneself,
is not absolute evidence of prejudice."^"^

In the context of speedy disposition, the concept of prejudice was
further discussed in Coscolluela v. Sandigabayan^^ as follows:

Prejudice should be assessed in the light of the interest of the
defendant that the speedy trial was designed to protect, namely: to prevent
oppressive pre-trial incarceration; to minimize anxiety and concerns of the
accused to trial; and to limit the possibility that his defense will be
impaired. Of these, the most serious is the last, because the inability of a
defendant adequately to prepare his case skews the fairness of the entire
system. There is also prejudice if the defense witnesses are unable to recall
accurately the events of the distant past. Even if the accused is not

•  imprisoned prior to trial, he is still disadvantaged by restraints on his
liberty and by living under a cloud of anxiety, suspicion and often,
hostility. His financial resources may be drained, Ws association is
curtailed, and he is subjected to public obloquy.

Evidently, it is the accused-movants' duty to prove any serious
prejudice caused by the alleged delay. Accused-movants failed in this
regard.

Accused-movants have not alleged or shown that the period it took to
complete the preliminary investigation was so protracted that they are no
longer able to properly defend themselves, or that they have unduly suffered
oppressive pre-trial incarceration or infamy.

Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan, 714 Phil. 55-69 (2013).
^Uyv. Adriano, 536 Phil. 475-510 (2006).
Supra at note 43.
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Over all, there is no indication in their motion and reply which
illustrates how they have been unduly prejudiced by the supposed delay in
the preliminary investigation.

In fine, We find that accused-movants failed to demonstrate that their
right to speedy disposition was violated.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the motion to quash filed by
accused-movants is DENIED for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.

Approved:

GOMEZ-ESTOESTA, J., Chairperson

TRESPESES, J.

JACINTO, J.


